

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 15, 2020

No. 20-5193

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Appellee.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (19-CV-3619)*

**BRIEF OF PATIENTSRIGHTSADVOCATE.ORG, INDEPENDENT
WOMEN’S LAW CENTER, TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION,
ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS, AND FREE2CARE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Robert Henneke
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700

Jennifer C. Braceras
INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S LAW CENTER
4 Weems Lane, #312
Winchester, VA 22601
(202) 807-9986

Jeffrey M. Harris
Bryan Weir
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: August 21, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Final Rule will unleash the significant competitive benefits of price transparency.....	7
II. Appellants’ challenges to the rationale for, and scope of, the Final Rule should be rejected.....	16
III. Price disclosure requirements have long been tied to government consumer protection interests and do not violate Appellants’ First Amendment rights.....	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	28
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729, 738 (2013).....	17
* <i>Spirit Airlines v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
* <i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	24, 27
* <i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	24, 25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1	20
42 U.S.C. §300gg-18.....	4

REGULATIONS

Final Rule, <i>Funeral Industry Practices</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 42,260 (Sept. 24, 1982)	26
*Final Rule, <i>Price Transparency Requirements for Hospitals</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	4, 11, 18, 21, 22, 28
Proposed Rule, <i>Transparency in Coverage</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Wilde Mathews, <i>Cost of Employer-Provided Health Coverage Passes \$20,000 a Year</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 25, 2019).....	13
*Brian Blase, Ph.D., <i>Transparent Prices Will Help Consumers and Employers Reduce Health Spending</i> , Galen Inst. and Tex. Pub. Pol’y Found. (Sept. 27, 2019)	7, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
Cynthia Fisher, <i>Business Roundtable Should Demand Health Care Price Transparency</i> , U.S. News & World Rep. (Oct. 22, 2019)	13
Devon M. Herrick, Policy Report No. 349, <i>The Market for Medical Care Should Work Like Cosmetic Surgery</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Pol’y Analysis (May 2013).....	8
FTC, Letter to Minn. House of Reps. (June 29, 2015).....	19
Healthcare Cost Inst., Issue Brief No. 11, <i>Spending on Shoppable Services in Healthcare</i> (Mar. 2016).....	10
Melinda Beck, <i>How to Cut Your Health-Care Bill: Pay Cash</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 15, 2016)	12, 22
NCHS Data Brief, No. 317, <i>High-deductible Health Plan Enrollment Among Adults Aged 18-64 With Employment-Based Insurance Coverage</i> (Aug. 2018)	21
Patient Rights Advocate, <i>Employee Solutions</i> , https://bit.ly/2tSc3sj	13
Patient Rights Advocate, <i>HB Global</i> , https://bit.ly/2HjH6QF	13
Patient Rights Advocate, <i>Oklahoma Surgery Center</i> , https://bit.ly/2tFQzif	11
Patient Rights Advocate, <i>Rosen Hotels and Resorts</i> , https://bit.ly/2OOQDmX	13
Surgery Ctr. Okla., https://surgerycenterok.com/	11

U.S. Depts. of Health & Hum. Servs., Treasury, & Labor, *Reforming America’s Healthcare System Through Choice and Competition* (Dec. 2018)8, 10, 16

Zach Y. Brown, *An Empirical Model of Price Transparency and Markups in Health Care* (Aug. 2019).....10
